予以重列。於二零零九年及二零零八年各合併
實體之合併詳情已於附註43(a)內詳述。

合併實體或業務的資產淨值以控制方的現有賬
面值合併。在控制方權益維持不變的期間，代
價其中所包含共同控制業務合併時產生的商譽
或收購方所佔被收購方可識別資產、負債及或
有負債公平淨值超逾成本的差額並不確認。就
合併實體或業務之股本與相關投資之成本對銷
之調整，已反映在綜合股本變動表之合併儲
備。

合併會計法已追溯應用至於過往期間涉及從華
潤集團收購之實體或其業務的集團重組。過往
年度之綜合全面收益表、綜合股本變動表及綜
合現金流量表經已重列以載入從華潤集團收購
之實體或業務之營運業績、股本變動及現金流
量，猶如該等收購於已呈列過往期間之最早者
開始時經已完成，或於相關會計期間，自各別
實體或業務受中國華潤控制日期起經已完成
（視適用情況而定）。二零零八年十二月三十一
日及二零零八年一月一日之綜合財務狀況表經
已重列以載入從華潤集團收購實體或業務之資
產及負債賬面值，猶如該等實體或業務於該等
日期經已合併（財務影響見下文）。

二零零九年度年報
Annual Report 200992

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. C H A N G E  I N  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C Y  A N D
RESTATEMENTS (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The effect of the changes in accounting policy and restatements described above

on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31

December 2008 by line items is as follows:

  截至二零零八年  會計政策  截至二零零八年
  十二月三十一日  變動及重列  十二月三十一日
  止年度   Changes in   止年度
  Year ended  accounting  Year ended
  31 December  policy and  31 December
  2008  restatements  2008

 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 （原列）  （重列）
 (Originally stated)  (Restated)

收益 Revenue 9,133,605  232,228  9,365,833
銷售成本 Cost of sales (5,875,379 ) (148,171 ) (6,023,550 )

毛利 Gross profit 3,258,226  84,057  3,342,283
投資物業之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of
  investment properties 308,098  –  308,098
物業存貨轉為投資物業的 Gain on changes in fair value of inventory
 公平值變動收益  of properties transferred to investment
  properties 61,706  –  61,706
衍生金融工具之公平值變動虧損 Loss on changes in fair value of
  derivative financial instruments (100,665 ) –  (100,665 )
其他收入 Other income 384,379  18,034  402,413
銷售及市場推廣支出 Selling and marketing expenses (341,390 ) (32,427 ) (373,817 )
一般及行政支出 General and administration expenses (473,216 ) (107,086 ) (580,302 )
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 97,094  –  97,094
財務費用 Finance costs (137,312 ) (13,963 ) (151,275 )

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 3,056,920  (51,385 ) 3,005,535
所得稅開支 Income tax expense (965,596 ) (1,945 ) (967,541 )

年內溢利 Profit for the year 2,091,324  (53,330 ) 2,037,994
其他全面收入 Other comprehensive income
換算呈列貨幣所產生之匯兌差額 Exchange differences arising on
  translation to presentation currency 1,373,610  392,857  1,766,467
現金流對沖之公平值變動虧損 Loss on changes in fair value
  of cash flow hedge (36,259 ) –  (36,259 )

年內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the year 3,428,675  339,527  3,768,202

以下人士應佔全面收入總額： Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 3,240,347  339,528  3,579,875
 少數股東權益  Minority interests 188,328  (1 ) 188,327

  3,428,675  339,527  3,768,202

以下人士應佔年內溢利： Profit for the year attributable to:
 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 2,037,631  (43,658 ) 1,993,973
 少數股東權益  Minority interests 53,693  (9,672 ) 44,021

  2,091,324  (53,330 ) 2,037,994

每股盈利 Earnings per share 港幣46.9仙  港幣(1仙)  HK45.9仙
 基本  Basic HK46.9 cents  港幣(1 cent)  港幣45.9 cents

  港幣46.5仙  港幣(1仙)  港幣45.5仙
 攤薄  Diluted HK46.5 cents  HK(1 cent)  HK45.5 cents

2. 會計政策變動及重列（續）

涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會
計法（續）
採納上文所述之會計政策變動及重列對截至二
零零八年十二月三十一日止年度之綜合全面收
益表中各項之影響如下：

二零零九年度年報
Annual Report 2009 93

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. C H A N G E  I N  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C Y  A N D
RESTATEMENTS (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The effects of the changes in accounting policy and restatements described

above on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2008

and 31 December 2008 by line items are as follows:

   會計政策   會計政策
   變動及重列   二零零八年  變動及重列  二零零八年
  二零零八年  Changes in  二零零八年  十二月  Changes in  十二月

  一月一日  accounting  一月一日  三十一日  accounting  三十一日
  1 January  policy and  1 January  31 December  policy and  31 December

  2008  restatements  2008  2008  restatements  2008

  港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  （原列）  （重列） （原列）  （重列）
  (Originally  (Restated) (Originally  (Restated)

  stated)   stated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets

 商譽  Goodwill 50,423  (50,423 ) –  87,459  (87,459 ) –

 物業、廠房及  Property, plant and

  設備   equipment 1,273,490  247,119  1,520,609  2,263,789  10,640  2,274,429

 預付租賃款項  Prepaid lease

   payments 2,399,137  (1,952,512 ) 446,625  2,876,565  (2,244,641 ) 631,924

 投資物業  Investment properties 8,967,812  –  8,967,812  9,998,305  –  9,998,305

 於聯營公司之權益  Interests in associates 593,600  –  593,600  731,099  –  731,099

 應收一間聯營公司  Amount due from

  之款項   an associate 237,464  –  237,464  265,178  –  265,178

 可供出售投資  Available-for-sale

   investments 196,220  –  196,220  187,994  –  187,994

 遞延稅項資產  Deferred taxation assets 374,174  1,373  375,547  395,333  3,301  398,634

  14,092,320  (1,754,443 ) 12,337,877  16,805,722  (2,318,159 ) 14,487,563

流動資產 Current assets

 物業存貨  Inventory of properties 22,097,459  104,163  22,201,622  38,024,692  125,083  38,149,775

 預付租賃款項  Prepaid lease payments 41,686  (30,806 ) 10,880  75,485  (62,587 ) 12,898

 其他存貨  Other inventories 12,734  24,854  37,588  59,363  2,024  61,387

 應收賬款、  Trade receivables,

  其他應收賬項   other receivables and

  及已付訂金   deposits paid 6,766,924  2,567,123  9,334,047  9,876,713  7,912  9,884,625

 應收客戶合約  Amounts due from customers

  工程款項   for contract works 190,784  –  190,784  210,929  –  210,929

 應收同系附屬公司  Amounts due from fellow

  款項   subsidiaries 2,791  271,221  274,012  15,598  –  15,598

 應收直接控股公司  Amount due from immediate

  款項   holding company 5,026  –  5,026  7,629  –  7,629

 預付稅項  Taxation prepaid 52,532  –  52,532  128,731  –  128,731

 現金及銀行結存  Cash and bank balances 4,516,801  317,497  4,834,298  5,553,441  105,080  5,658,521

  33,686,737  3,254,052  36,940,789  53,952,581  177,512  54,130,093

2. 會計政策變動及重列（續）

涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會
計法（續）
採納上文所述之會計政策變動及重列對二零零
八年一月一日及二零零八年十二月三十一日之
綜合財務狀況表中各項之影響如下：

二零零九年度年報
Annual Report 200994

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. C H A N G E  I N  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C Y  A N D
RESTATEMENTS (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)

   會計政策   會計政策
   變動及重列   二零零八年  變動及重列  二零零八年
  二零零八年  Changes in  二零零八年  十二月  Changes in  十二月

  一月一日  accounting  一月一日  三十一日  accounting  三十一日
  1 January  policy and  1 January  31 December  policy and  31 December

  2008  restatements  2008  2008  restatements  2008

  港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  （原列）  （重列） （原列）  （重列）
  (Originally  (Restated) (Originally  (Restated)

  stated)   stated)

流動負債 Current liabilities

 應付賬款及  Trade and other payables

  其他應付賬項  2,096,676  47,657  2,144,333  4,226,299  31,981  4,258,280

 預售物業  Deposits received from

  已收訂金   pre-sales of properties 3,573,992  –  3,573,992  5,689,910  –  5,689,910

 應付客戶合約  Amounts due to customers

  工程款項   for contract works 124,248  –  124,248  341,963  –  341,963

 應付直接控股  Amounts due to immediate

  公司款項   holding company –  2,648,081  2,648,081  –  981,299  981,299

 應付同系附屬  Amounts due to fellow

  公司款項   subsidiaries 425  2,166,533  2,166,958  13,098  1,932,653  1,945,751

 應付少數股東款項  Amounts due to minority

   shareholders 503,084  225,836  728,920  911,573  –  911,573

 銀行借貸－  Bank borrowings –

  一年內到期   due within one year 2,712,212  –  2,712,212  4,062,895  –  4,062,895

 應付稅項  Taxation payable 863,635  762  864,397  686,238  –  686,238

  9,874,272  5,088,869  14,963,141  15,931,976  2,945,933  18,877,909

流動資產淨值 Net current assets 23,812,465  (1,834,817 ) 21,977,648  38,020,605  (2,768,421 ) 35,252,184

資產總值減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 37,904,785  (3,589,260 ) 34,315,525  54,826,327  (5,086,580 ) 49,739,747

2. 會計政策變動及重列（續）

涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會
計法（續）

二零零九年度年報
Annual Report 2009 95

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. C H A N G E  I N  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C Y  A N D
RESTATEMENTS (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)

   會計政策   會計政策
   變動及重列   二零零八年  變動及重列  二零零八年
  二零零八年  Changes in  二零零八年  十二月  Changes in  十二月

  一月一日  accounting  一月一日  三十一日  accounting  三十一日
  1 January  policy and  1 January  31 December  policy and  31 December

  2008  restatements  2008  2008  restatements  2008

  港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  （原列）  （重列） （原列）  （重列）
  (Originally  (Restated) (Originally  (Restated)

  stated)   stated)

股本及儲備 Capital and reserves

 股本  Share capital 402,520  –  402,520  471,535  –  471,535

 儲備  Reserves 21,726,941  (2,458,685 ) 19,268,256  33,333,600  (3,542,049 ) 29,791,551

本公司擁有人 Equity attributable to owners

 應佔股本  of the Company 22,129,461  (2,458,685 ) 19,670,776  33,805,135  (3,542,049 ) 30,263,086

少數股東權益 Minority interests 1,776,649  (1,157,051 ) 619,598  2,334,009  (1,535,483 ) 798,526

  23,906,110  (3,615,736 ) 20,290,374  36,139,144  (5,077,532 ) 31,061,612

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

 銀行借貸－  Bank borrowings –

  一年後到期   due after one year 12,721,736  26,476  12,748,212  17,030,097  –  17,030,097

 遞延稅項負債  Deferred taxation liabilities 1,276,939  –  1,276,939  1,520,162  (9,048 ) 1,511,114

 衍生金融工具  Derivative financial

   instruments –  –  –  136,924  –  136,924

  13,998,675  26,476  14,025,151  18,687,183  (9,048 ) 18,678,135

  37,904,785  (3,589,260 ) 34,315,525  54,826,327  (5,086,580 ) 49,739,747

2. 會計政策變動及重列（續）

涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會
計法（續）

二零零九年度年報
Annual Report 200996

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. C H A N G E  I N  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C Y  A N D
RESTATEMENTS (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The effects of the changes in accounting policy and restatements described

above to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2008 and 31 December 2008 are as

follows:

   會計政策   會計政策
   變動及重列   二零零八年  變動及重列  二零零八年
  二零零八年  Changes in  二零零八年  十二月  Changes in  十二月

  一月一日  accounting  一月一日  三十一日  accounting  三十一日
  1 January  policy and  1 January  31 December  policy and  31 December

  2008  restatements  2008  2008  restatements  2008

  港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  （原列）  （重列） （原列）  （重列）
  (Originally  (Restated) (Originally  (Restated)

  stated)   stated)

股本 Share capital 402,520  –  402,520  471,535  –  471,535

股份溢價 Share premium 16,219,556  593,006  16,812,562  25,212,757  (272,017 ) 24,940,740

資本儲備 Capital reserve 1,131,520  (926,953 ) 204,567  1,131,581  (927,014 ) 204,567

一般儲備 General reserve 96,189  15,384  111,573  143,216  15,384  158,600

匯兌儲備 Translation reserve 1,278,187  304,571  1,582,758  2,517,162  687,757  3,204,919

限制性股份獎勵 Share held for Restricted Share

 計劃所持股份  Award Scheme –  –  –  (162,242 ) –  (162,242 )

僱員股份酬金儲備 Employee share-based

  compensation reserve 27,570  –  27,570  21,779  –  21,779

合併儲備 Merger reserve –  (4,152,976 ) (4,152,976 ) –  (4,710,784 ) (4,710,784 )

對沖儲備 Hedging reserve   (36,259 ) –  (36,259 )

保留溢利 Retained profits 2,973,919  1,708,283  4,682,202  4,505,606  1,664,625  6,170,231

少數股東權益 Minority interests 1,776,649  (1,157,051 ) 619,598  2,334,009  (1,535,483 ) 798,526

  23,906,110  (3,615,736 ) 20,290,374  36,139,144  (5,077,532 ) 31,061,612

2. 會計政策變動及重列（續）

涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會
計法（續）
採納上文所述之會計政策變動及重列對本集團
於二零零八年一月一日及二零零八年十二月
三十一日之股本之影響如下：

二零零九年度年報
Annual Report 2009 97

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised

standards, amendments and interpretations (“new and revised HKFRSs”) issued

by the HKICPA.

HKAS 1 (Revised 2007) Presentation of Financial Statements

HKAS 23 (Revised 2007) Borrowing Costs

HKAS 32 & 1 (Amendments) Puttable Financial Instruments and

  Obligations Arising on Liquidation